

No. 07-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,  
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE DISABLED  
VETERANS FOR SELF-DEFENSE AND KESTRA  
CHILDERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES H. WARNER

*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 409

Burkittsville, MD 21718

(301) 432-4935

*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Disabled Veterans for Self-  
Defense and Kestra Childers*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MORAL AUTHORITY .....	2
II. LEGAL AUTHORITY – COMMON LAW .	7
III. INDEPENDENCE .....	12
IV. THE RIGHT OF SELF-DEFENSE .....	14
V. D.C. CODE §§7-2502.02(A)(4), 22-4504(A), AND 7-2507.02 VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT AFFILIATED WITH ANY STATE- REGULATED MILITIA, BUT WHO WISH TO KEEP HANDGUNS AND OTHER FIREARMS FOR PRIVATE USE IN THEIR HOMES. ....	17
A. The Collective Right Interpretation is Wrong. ....	17
B. The Second Amendment Protects an Individual Right. ....	21
1. Contemporaries thought that the Second Amendment Protected an Individual Right. ....	21

**Table of Contents continued**

	Page(s)
2. The Colonial Experience Gave The Framers Cause to Protect an Individual Right. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 US 499 (1896) . . . .	15
<i>Ames v. Kansas</i> , 111 US 449 . . . . .	22
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 US 550 (1895) . .	15, 16
<i>Bowles v. Bank of England</i> , 1 Ch. 57 (1913) . . . .	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 US 616 (1886) . . .	23, 24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 256 US 335 (1921) . . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 US 591 (1896) . . . . .	12
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographing Company v. Saroney</i> , 111 US 53 (1884) . . . . .	22
<i>Cohen v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) . . . . .	22
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens, etc.</i> , 12 How. 299 (1851) . . . . .	22
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 US 87 (1925) . . . . .	8, 22
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 US 283 (1901) . .	22
<i>Gourko v. United States</i> , 153 US 183 (1894) . . . .	15
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 US 41 (1900) . . . . .	22
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816) .	22
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 US 1 (1892) . . . . .	22
<i>M'Cullock v. Maryland</i> , 17 US 316 (1819) . . . . .	19
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 US 486 (1969) . . . . .	22

## Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 16 Pet. 544 (1842) . . . . .	22
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 US 506 (1937) . . . . .	19
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 1 Cranch, 299 (1803) . . . . .	22
<i>The Laura</i> , 114 US 411 (1892) . . . . .	22
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 155 US 271 (1984) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Agard</i> , 605 F.2d 665 (CA2 1979) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Crittendon</i> , 883 F.2d 326 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (CA11 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 92 F.3d 401(CA1 2007) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 473 F.3d 401 (CA1 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 US 174 (1939) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 497 F.3d 397 (CA4 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Panter</i> , 688 F.2d. 268 (CA5 1982) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Paolello</i> , 951 F.2d 537 (CA3 1991) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 902 F.2d 471 ( CA6 1990) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 162 US 466 (1896) . . . . .	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 US 265 (1888) . . . . .	22

**Table of Authorities continued**

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
United States Constitution, Article I . . . . .	26
United States Constitution, Article III . . . . .	26
United States Constitution, Amendment I . . . . .	27
United States Constitution, Amendment II . . . . .	2, 14, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27
United States Constitution, Amendment IV . . . . .	24, 26
United States Constitution, Amendment V . . . . .	24, 26
United States Constitution, Amendment VI . . . . .	26
United States Constitution, Amendment VII . . . . .	26
United States Constitution, Amendment VIII . . . . .	26
United States Constitution, Amendment X . . . . .	26
New Hampshire Constitution Article 2-a. . . . .	30
South Dakota Constitution, Article VI, § 24.. . . .	30
Vermont Constitution, Ch. I, art. 16. . . . .	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 Wm.&M. St. 2 c.2 . . . . .	9
22 Car.II c.25 (1670) . . . . .	25
10 U.S.C. §311 . . . . .	20
26 U.S.C. §5801, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	17
10 U.S.C. §311 . . . . .	20
D.C. Code §7-2502.02(a)(4) . . . . .	16

## Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
D.C. Code §7-2507.02 .....	16, 28
D.C. Code §22-4504(a) .....	16
<b>TREATISES</b>	
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>For the Defense of Themselves and the State</i> , Praeger, 1994) .....	7
Giovanni Da Legnano, <i>De Bello, De Represealiis et De Duello</i> , (Thomas Erskine Holland ed., James Leslie Brierly, trans. William S. Hein 1995 (1360) .....	31
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Law of War and Peace</i> , (Walter J. Black, Inc., Louise R. Loomis, trans., 1949) (1625) .....	2
John Locke, <i>An Essay Concerning the True, Original, Extent, and End of Civil Government</i> , (Classics of Liberty Library, 1992) (1692) .....	5
Joseph Story, <i>On the Constitution of the United States</i> , (Classics of Liberty Library, 1994) (1840) .....	27
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> (1994) ..	8
Marcus Tullius Cicero, <i>III De Re Publica</i> , xxii, (Harvard University Press, Clinton Walker Keyes trans., 1977) .....	4

## Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
Marcus Tullius Cicero, <i>Selected Orations</i> , xxii, (The Translation Publishing Co., Inc., F.H. Dewey, trans, 1961) . . . . .	4
M. De Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> , (The Classics of Liberty Library, 1994) (1751) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>NRA Firearms Fact Book</i> , 262 (National Rifle Association, 3 <sup>rd</sup> . ed, 1989) . . . . .	29
Richard Frothingham, <i>History of the Siege of Boston</i> , (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. Little, Brown and Company, 1872) . . . . .	13
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>That Every Man Be Armed</i> , (University of New Mexico Press, 1984) . . . . .	22–25
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> , (Andrew C. McLaughlin, ed., Little, Brown and Company, 1898) . . . . .	27
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , (St. George Tucker, ed., Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 1996) (1803) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 27

## JOURNALS

David Kopel, <i>The Self-Defense Cases: How the United States Supreme Court confronted a Hanging Judge in the Nineteenth Century and Taught Some Lessons for Jurisprudence in the Twenty-First</i> , 27 Am. J. Of Crim. Law 294 (200) . . . . .	14
---	----

## Table of Authorities continued

	Page(s)
David B. Kopel, Paul Gallant & Joanne D. Eisen, <i>The Human Right of Self Defense</i> , <i>BYU Journal of Public Law</i> (Forthcoming 2007) . . . . .	31
Dennis Henigan, <i>The Right to Be Armed: A Constitutional Illusion</i> , S,F, <i>Barrister</i> , Dec. 1989 . . . . .	20
Donald Lutz, <i>The Relative influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century America</i> , <i>The American Political Science Review</i> 78 (1984) . . . . .	2
Don B. Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 204 (1983) . . . . .	17, 29
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> , no. 3, 793 (1998) . . . . .	21
Glenn Harlan Reynolds and Don B. Kates, <i>The Second Amendment and States' Rights: A Thought Experiment</i> , 36 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary L. Rev.</i> , 1737 (1995) . . . . .	17
Robert Dowlut & Janet A. Knoop, <i>State Constitutions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 7 <i>Okla. City U.L. Rev.</i> 177 (1982) . . . . .	13, 20, 21
